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U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q

b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ending September 30, 2008

0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission file number 0-22208
QCR HOLDINGS, INC.
(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 42-1397595

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer ID Number)
organization)
3551 7th Street, Suite 204, Moline, Illinois 61265
(Address of principal executive offices)
(309) 736-3580

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for past 90 days. Yes p No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definition of accelerated filer, large accelerated filer, and smaller reporting
company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer p Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting
company p

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes o No b

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock as of the latest practicable

date: As of November 1, 2008, the Registrant had outstanding 4,630,883 shares of common stock, $1.00 par value per

share.
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QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)
September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007

ASSETS

Cash and due from banks

Federal funds sold

Interest-bearing deposits at financial institutions

Securities held to maturity, at amortized cost
Securities available for sale, at fair value

Loans receivable held for sale
Loans/leases receivable held for investment

Less: Allowance for estimated losses on loans/leases

Premises and equipment, net

Goodwill

Intangible asset

Accrued interest receivable

Bank-owned life insurance

Assets related to discontinued operations, held for sale
Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing
Interest-bearing

Total deposits

Short-term borrowings
Federal Home Loan Bank advances
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September 30,
2008

$ 33,943,067
9,536,411
1,282,987

350,000
231,623,193

231,973,193

4,162,970
1,173,585,054

1,177,748,024
(14,495,563)

1,163,252,461

31,548,914
3,222,688
89,250
7,924,502
27,336,830
106,331,948
24,973,874

$1,641,416,125

$ 143,071,342
837,328,338

980,399,680

127,094,449
214,695,000

December 31,
2007

$ 40,490,000
7,985,000
5,096,048

350,000
220,207,243

220,557,243
6,507,583
1,050,480,273

1,056,987,856
(11,315,253)

1,045,672,603
31,884,153
3,222,688
7,585,690
26,549,614

68,222,699
19,298,604

$1,476,564,342

$ 160,533,242
723,472,017

884,005,259

170,204,021
168,815,006

5



Edgar Filing: QCR HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

Other borrowings

Junior subordinated debentures

Liabilties related to discontinued operations, held for sale
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Preferred stock, $1 par value; shares authorized 250,000;
September 2008 - 568 shares issued and outstanding,
December 2007 - 568 shares issued and outstanding,
Common stock, $1 par value; shares authorized 10,000,000
September 2008 - 4,625,088 shares issued and outstanding,
December 2007 - 4,597,744 shares issued and outstanding,
Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Total stockholders equity

Total liabilities and stockholders equity

76,605,144
36,085,000
94,789,085
20,335,440

1,550,003,798

1,974,134

568

4,625,088
42,902,685
41,579,821

330,031

89,438,193

$1,641,416,125

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

47,690,122
36,085,000
59,061,550
22,916,909

1,388,777,867

1,720,683

568

4,597,744
42,317,374
36,338,566

2,811,540

86,065,792

$1,476,564,342
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QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended September 30,

Interest and dividend income:

Loans/leases, including fees

Securities:

Taxable

Nontaxable

Interest-bearing deposits at financial institutions
Federal funds sold

Total interest and dividend income

Interest expense:

Deposits

Short-term borrowings

Federal Home Loan Bank advances
Other borrowings

Junior subordinated debentures

Total interest expense

Net interest income
Provision for loan/lease losses

Net interest income after provision for loan/lease losses

Non-interest income:

Credit card issuing fees, net of processing costs
Trust department fees

Deposit service fees

Gains on sales of loans, net

Gains on sales of foreclosed assets

Gains on sales of other assets

Earnings on bank-owned life insurance
Investment advisory and management fees, gross
Other

Total non-interest income

Non-interest expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits
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2008
$ 18,530,735

2,742,291
229,159
10,391
28,492

21,541,068

5,570,085
656,039
2,248,559
752,521
572,822

9,800,026

11,741,042
2,154,061

9,586,981

228,786
781,182
816,019
200,499

61,152

241,190
480,587
501,794

3,311,209

6,467,255

2007
$18,673,871

2,385,165
251,526
70,931
40,758

21,422,251

7,846,616
1,471,588
1,859,131
591,458
660,690

12,429,483

8,992,768
956,967

8,035,801

191,918
924,464
672,288
277,265

435,791
242,534
369,239
435,073

3,548,572

5,648,520
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Professional and data processing fees
Advertising and marketing
Occupancy and equipment expense
Stationery and supplies

Postage and telephone

Bank service charges

FDIC and other insurance

Other

Total non-interest expenses

Income from continuing operations before income taxes

Federal and state income tax expense from continuing operations

Income from continuing operations before minority interest in net income of
consolidated subsidiaries

Minority interest in net income of consolidated subsidiaries

Income from continuing operations

Discontinued operations (Note 2):

Gain on sale of merchant credit card acquiring business

Operating income from merchant credit card acquiring business

Operating loss from First Wisconsin Bank & Trust

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes
Federal and state income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
Net income

Less preferred stock dividends

Net income available to common stockholders
Basic earnings per common share (Note 3):
Income from continuing operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
Net income

Diluted earnings per common share (Note 3):
Income from continuing operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations

Net income
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1,143,404
386,099
1,326,446
116,589
222,931
159,598
338,453
415,508

10,576,283

2,321,907
613,372

1,708,535
93,386

$ 1,615,149

4,645,213
119,483

(582,307)

4,182,389
1,492,056

$ 2,690,333
$ 4,305,482
446,125

$ 3,859,357

0.25
0.58

$ 0.83

0.25
0.58

$ 0.83

805,640
262,068
1,217,051
129,811
235,247
139,948
295,144
358,501

9,091,930

2,492,443
744,434

1,748,009
17,046

$ 1,730,963

112,937
(348,244)

(235,307)
(98,153)

$ (137,154)
$ 1,593,809
268,000

$ 1,325,809

0.32
(0.03)

$ 0.29

0.32
(0.03)

$ 0.29
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Cash dividends declared per common share $ 0.00 $ 0.00

Comprehensive income $ 3,150,057 $ 3,324,477

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

Nine Months Ended September 30,

Interest and dividend income:

Loans/leases, including fees

Securities:

Taxable

Nontaxable

Interest-bearing deposits at financial institutions
Federal funds sold

Total interest and dividend income
Interest expense:

Deposits

Short-term borrowings

Federal Home Loan Bank advances
Other borrowings

Junior subordinated debentures

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Provision for loan/lease losses

Net interest income after provision for loan/lease losses

Non-interest income:

Credit card issuing fees, net of processing costs
Trust department fees

Deposit service fees

Gains on sales of loans, net

Gains on sales of foreclosed assets

Gains on sales of other assets

Earnings on bank-owned life insurance
Investment advisory and management fees, gross
Other

Total non-interest income

Non-interest expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits
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2008

$ 54,844,169

8,017,862
712,774
157,590

70,440

63,802,835

18,129,951
2,723,254
6,188,099
1,921,505
1,770,728

30,733,537

33,069,298
4,493,644

28,575,654

735,123
2,549,856
2,319,958

863,146

65,736

787,217
1,566,604
1,491,681

10,379,321

19,301,094

2007
$53,784,361

6,445,213
790,804
294,561
214,329

61,529,268

23,492,921
3,865,000
5,370,203
1,170,699
1,965,959

35,864,782

25,664,486
2,083,959

23,580,527

509,956
2,783,795
1,918,389

965,680

1,007

435,791

642,517
1,134,362
1,361,348

9,752,845

16,114,688
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Professional and data processing fees
Advertising and marketing
Occupancy and equipment expense
Stationery and supplies

Postage and telephone

Bank service charges

FDIC and other insurance

Loss on sale of fixed assets

Other

Total non-interest expenses

Income from continuing operations before income taxes

Federal and state income tax expense from continuing operations

Income from continuing operations before minority interest in net income of
consolidated subsidiaries

Minority interest in net income of consolidated subsidiaries

Income from continuing operations

Discontinued operations (Note 2):

Gain on sale of merchant credit card acquiring business

Operating income from merchant credit card acquiring business

Operating loss from First Wisconsin Bank & Trust

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes
Federal and state income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
Net income

Less preferred stock dividends

Net income available to common stockholders
Basic earnings per common share (Note 3):
Income from continuing operations

Income (loss) from discontinued operations
Net income

Diluted earnings per common share (Note 3):

Income from continuing operations
Income (loss) from discontinued operations

Table of Contents

3,410,312
980,942
3,791,235
369,363
694,742
430,614
971,037

1,183,168

31,132,507

7,822,468
2,154,572

5,667,896
362,213

$ 5,305,683

4,645,213
361,160
(2,790,363)

2,216,010
757,478

$ 1,458,532
$ 6,764,215
1,338,375

$ 5,425,840

0.86
0.32

0.85
0.31

2,514,243
769,424
3,522,896
381,577
702,712
419,526
697,301
239,016
985,239

26,346,622

6,986,750
2,031,192

4,955,558
250,935

$ 4,704,623

305,939
(1,182,758)

(876,819)
(339,296)

$ (537,523)
$ 4,167,100
804,000

$ 3,363,100

0.85
0.12)

$ 0.73

0.85
0.12)
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Net income $ 1.17
Cash dividends declared per common share $ 0.04
Comprehensive income $ 4,282,706

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

$ 0.73
$ 0.04
$ 5,262,567

Table of Contents
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Balance December 31,
2007

Comprehensive income:
Net income

Other comprehensive
income, net of tax

Comprehensive income

Preferred cash dividends
declared

Proceeds from issuance
of 4,373 shares of
common stock as a result
of stock purchased under
the Employee Stock
Purchase Plan

Proceeds from issuance
of 1,732 shares of
common stock as a result
of stock options
exercised

Tax benefit of
nonqualified stock
options exercised

Stock compensation
expense
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QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Preferred Common
Stock Stock

$ 568 $4,597,744

4,373

1,732

Accumulated
Additional Other
Paid-In Retained Comprehensive
Capital Earnings Income Total

$42,317,374 $36,338,566 $ 2,811,540 $86,065,792
686,444 686,444

1,808,101 1,808,101

2,494,545
(446,125) (446,125)

45,686 50,059
15,839 17,571
717 717
99,922 99,922
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