QCR HOLDINGS INC Form 10-Q November 10, 2008

### U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 FORM 10-Q

þ	QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
	EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ending September 30, 2008

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ Commission file number 0-22208 QCR HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 42-1397595

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

(I.R.S. Employer ID Number)

3551 7th Street, Suite 204, Moline, Illinois 61265

(Address of principal executive offices)

(309) 736-3580

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for past 90 days. Yes  $\flat$  No o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definition of accelerated filer, large accelerated filer, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer b Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company b

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act). Yes o No b Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock as of the latest practicable date: As of November 1, 2008, the Registrant had outstanding 4,630,883 shares of common stock, \$1.00 par value per share.

# QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES $\underline{\text{INDEX}}$

	Page Number
Part I FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1 Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	
Consolidated Balance Sheets, September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007	2
Consolidated Statements of Income, For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007	3
Consolidated Statements of Income, For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007	4
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders Equity, For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7-19
Item 2 Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	20-40
Item 3 Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	41-42
Item 4 Controls and Procedures	43
Part II OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1 Legal Proceedings	44
Item 1.A. Risk Factors	44
Item 2 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	44
Item 3 Defaults Upon Senior Securities	44
Item 4 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders	44
Item 5 Other Information	44
Item 6 Exhibits	45

Signatures		46
Exhibit 31.1 Exhibit 31.2 Exhibit 32.1 Exhibit 32.2		
	1	

### QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED) September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007

	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
ASSETS Cash and due from banks Federal funds sold Interest-bearing deposits at financial institutions	\$ 33,943,067 9,536,411 1,282,987	\$ 40,490,000 7,985,000 5,096,048
Securities held to maturity, at amortized cost Securities available for sale, at fair value	350,000 231,623,193	350,000 220,207,243
	231,973,193	220,557,243
Loans/leases receivable held for investment	4,162,970 1,173,585,054	6,507,583 1,050,480,273
Less: Allowance for estimated losses on loans/leases	1,177,748,024 (14,495,563)	1,056,987,856 (11,315,253)
	1,163,252,461	1,045,672,603
Premises and equipment, net Goodwill Intangible asset	31,548,914 3,222,688 89,250	31,884,153 3,222,688
Accrued interest receivable Bank-owned life insurance Assets related to discontinued operations, held for sale	7,924,502 27,336,830 106,331,948	7,585,690 26,549,614 68,222,699
Other assets	24,973,874	19,298,604
Total assets	\$ 1,641,416,125	\$ 1,476,564,342
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY LIABILITIES Deposits:		
Noninterest-bearing Interest-bearing	\$ 143,071,342 837,328,338	\$ 160,533,242 723,472,017
Total deposits	980,399,680	884,005,259
Short-term borrowings Federal Home Loan Bank advances	127,094,449 214,695,000	170,204,021 168,815,006

Other borrowings	76,605,144	47,690,122
Junior subordinated debentures	36,085,000	36,085,000
Liabilties related to discontinued operations, held for sale	94,789,085	59,061,550
Other liabilities	20,335,440	22,916,909
Total liabilities	1,550,003,798	1,388,777,867
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries	1,974,134	1,720,683
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY		
Preferred stock, \$1 par value; shares authorized 250,000;		
September 2008 - 568 shares issued and outstanding,		
December 2007 - 568 shares issued and outstanding,	568	568
Common stock, \$1 par value; shares authorized 10,000,000		
September 2008 - 4,625,088 shares issued and outstanding,	4.625.000	4.507.744
December 2007 - 4,597,744 shares issued and outstanding,	4,625,088	4,597,744
Additional paid-in capital	42,902,685	42,317,374
Retained earnings	41,579,821	36,338,566
Accumulated other comprehensive income	330,031	2,811,540
Total stockholders equity	89,438,193	86,065,792
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 1,641,416,125	\$1,476,564,342

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2

# QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED) Three Months Ended September 30,

	2008	2007
Interest and dividend income:		
Loans/leases, including fees	\$ 18,530,735	\$ 18,673,871
Securities:		
Taxable	2,742,291	2,385,165
Nontaxable	229,159	251,526
Interest-bearing deposits at financial institutions	10,391	70,931
Federal funds sold	28,492	40,758
Total interest and dividend income	21,541,068	21,422,251
Interest expense:		
Deposits	5,570,085	7,846,616
Short-term borrowings	656,039	1,471,588
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	2,248,559	1,859,131
Other borrowings	752,521	591,458
Junior subordinated debentures	572,822	660,690
Total interest expense	9,800,026	12,429,483
•		
Net interest income	11,741,042	8,992,768
Provision for loan/lease losses	2,154,061	956,967
Net interest income after provision for loan/lease losses	9,586,981	8,035,801
Non-interest income:		
Credit card issuing fees, net of processing costs	228,786	191,918
Trust department fees	781,182	924,464
Deposit service fees	816,019	672,288
Gains on sales of loans, net	200,499	277,265
Gains on sales of foreclosed assets	61,152	
Gains on sales of other assets		435,791
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance	241,190	242,534
Investment advisory and management fees, gross	480,587	369,239
Other	501,794	435,073
Total non-interest income	3,311,209	3,548,572
Non-interest expenses:		
Salaries and employee benefits	6,467,255	5,648,520
bularies and employee benefits	0,707,233	5,040,520

Professional and data processing fees Advertising and marketing Occupancy and equipment expense Stationery and supplies Postage and telephone Bank service charges FDIC and other insurance Other		1,143,404 386,099 1,326,446 116,589 222,931 159,598 338,453 415,508	805,640 262,068 1,217,051 129,811 235,247 139,948 295,144 358,501
Total non-interest expenses	1	0,576,283	9,091,930
Income from continuing operations before income taxes Federal and state income tax expense from continuing operations		2,321,907 613,372	2,492,443 744,434
Income from continuing operations before minority interest in net income of consolidated subsidiaries  Minority interest in net income of consolidated subsidiaries		1,708,535 93,386	1,748,009 17,046
Income from continuing operations	\$	1,615,149	\$ 1,730,963
Discontinued operations (Note 2): Gain on sale of merchant credit card acquiring business Operating income from merchant credit card acquiring business Operating loss from First Wisconsin Bank & Trust		4,645,213 119,483 (582,307)	112,937 (348,244)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes Federal and state income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations		4,182,389 1,492,056	(235,307) (98,153)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	\$ :	2,690,333	\$ (137,154)
Net income Less preferred stock dividends	\$	4,305,482 446,125	\$ 1,593,809 268,000
Net income available to common stockholders	\$	3,859,357	\$ 1,325,809
Basic earnings per common share (Note 3): Income from continuing operations Income (loss) from discontinued operations		0.25 0.58	0.32 (0.03)
Net income	\$	0.83	\$ 0.29
Diluted earnings per common share (Note 3): Income from continuing operations Income (loss) from discontinued operations		0.25 0.58	0.32 (0.03)
Net income	\$	0.83	\$ 0.29

Cash dividends declared per common share \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00

Comprehensive income \$ 3,150,057 \$ 3,324,477

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

3

# QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED) Nine Months Ended September 30,

	2008	2007
Interest and dividend income: Loans/leases, including fees Securities:	\$ 54,844,169	\$ 53,784,361
Taxable	8,017,862	6,445,213
Nontaxable	712,774	790,804
Interest-bearing deposits at financial institutions	157,590	294,561
Federal funds sold	70,440	214,329
Total interest and dividend income	63,802,835	61,529,268
Interest expense:		
Deposits	18,129,951	23,492,921
Short-term borrowings	2,723,254	3,865,000
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	6,188,099	5,370,203
Other borrowings	1,921,505	1,170,699
Junior subordinated debentures	1,770,728	1,965,959
Total interest expense	30,733,537	35,864,782
Net interest income	33,069,298	25,664,486
Provision for loan/lease losses	4,493,644	2,083,959
Net interest income after provision for loan/lease losses	28,575,654	23,580,527
Non-interest income:		
Credit card issuing fees, net of processing costs	735,123	509,956
Trust department fees	2,549,856	2,783,795
Deposit service fees	2,319,958	1,918,389
Gains on sales of loans, net	863,146	965,680
Gains on sales of foreclosed assets	65,736	1,007
Gains on sales of other assets		435,791
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance	787,217	642,517
Investment advisory and management fees, gross	1,566,604	1,134,362
Other	1,491,681	1,361,348
Total non-interest income	10,379,321	9,752,845
Non-interest expenses:		
Salaries and employee benefits	19,301,094	16,114,688

Professional and data processing fees	3,410,312	2,514,243
Advertising and marketing	980,942	769,424
Occupancy and equipment expense	3,791,235	3,522,896
Stationery and supplies	369,363	381,577
Postage and telephone	694,742	702,712
Bank service charges	430,614	419,526
FDIC and other insurance	971,037	697,301
Loss on sale of fixed assets	1 100 160	239,016
Other	1,183,168	985,239
Total non-interest expenses	31,132,507	26,346,622
Income from continuing energtions before income toyes	7,822,468	6,986,750
Income from continuing operations before income taxes		
Federal and state income tax expense from continuing operations	2,154,572	2,031,192
Income from continuing operations before minority interest in net income of		
consolidated subsidiaries	5,667,896	4,955,558
Minority interest in net income of consolidated subsidiaries	362,213	250,935
Income from continuing operations	\$ 5,305,683	\$ 4,704,623
Discontinued operations (Note 2):		
Gain on sale of merchant credit card acquiring business	4,645,213	207.020
Operating income from merchant credit card acquiring business	361,160	305,939
Operating loss from First Wisconsin Bank & Trust	(2,790,363)	(1,182,758)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations before income taxes	2,216,010	(876,819)
Federal and state income tax expense (benefit) from discontinued operations	757,478	(339,296)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	\$ 1,458,532	\$ (537,523)
neone (1055) nom discontinued operations	ψ 1, 150,55 <u>2</u>	ψ ( <i>551</i> ,525)
Net income	\$ 6,764,215	\$ 4,167,100
Less preferred stock dividends	1,338,375	804,000
Less preferred stock dividends	1,550,575	004,000
Net income available to common stockholders	\$ 5,425,840	\$ 3,363,100
Basic earnings per common share (Note 3):		
Income from continuing operations	0.86	0.85
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	0.32	(0.12)
Net income	\$ 1.18	\$ 0.73
Diluted earnings per common share (Note 3):		
Income from continuing operations	0.85	0.85
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	0.31	(0.12)
•		. ,

Edgar Filin	a: OCR HO	DINGS	INC	Form	10-0
Lugai i iiii	y. Quitilo	LDINGS	1110 -	1 01111	יטיע

Net income	\$	1.17	\$	0.73
Cash dividends declared per common share	\$	0.04	\$	0.04
Comprehensive income	\$ 4,28	32,706	\$ 5,26	52,567

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

4

# QCR HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY (UNAUDITED) Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

	ferred tock	Common Stock	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Other mprehensive Income	Total
Balance December 31, 2007	\$ 568	\$ 4,597,744	\$ 42,317,374	\$ 36,338,566	\$ 2,811,540	\$ 86,065,792
Comprehensive income: Net income				686,444		686,444
Other comprehensive income, net of tax					1,808,101	1,808,101
Comprehensive income						2,494,545
Preferred cash dividends declared Proceeds from issuance of 4,373 shares of common stock as a result				(446,125)		(446,125)
of stock purchased under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan Proceeds from issuance of 1,732 shares of common stock as a result		4,373	45,686			50,059
of stock options exercised Tax benefit of		1,732	15,839			17,571
nonqualified stock options exercised			717			717
Stock compensation expense			99,922			99,922